

# New Zealand Gazette

## **CUSTOMS EDITION**

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2002

## TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)



### NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

#### TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2002/44

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 10th December 2002

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-474-2843 indicated by the reference number, before 10th December 2002. All submissions should include:
  - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number;
  - the Tariff item; and
  - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:

  the range of alternative goods made locally;

  - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
  - present and potential output;
  - details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
4303.10.09	Rabbit fur trim suited for use in the manufacture of apparel	Select Laces C/- Charles Parsons (NZ) Ltd PO Box 38 AUCKLAND	99	999352F	A
59.03	Coated and flocked thermal curtaining fabric	Charles Parsons (NZ) Ltd PO Box 38 AUCKLAND	99	999351H	A
60.04) 60.05) 60.06)	Fabrics, viz: Ref 4543 Regalia, polyester/nylon – 2,500 metres Ref 4055 Mussolini, polyester/viscose/spandex – 3,500 metres Ref 79900 Shirting, polyester/spandex – 7,500 metres Ref 4545 Medici, 100% nylon – 2,500 metres Ref 4538 Yeti, acrylic/wool/nylon – 3,500 metres Ref 4537 Blackhole, 100% polyester – 4,000 metres Ref 4011 Catwoman, 100% nylon – 3,500 metres Ref 4016 Molly Woppy, polyester – 15,000 metres Ref 4056 Molly Woppy, polyester/spandex – 3,500 metres Ref 4018 Jealousy, acrylic/polyester/spandex – 6,000 metres	Charles Parsons (NZ) Ltd PO Box 38 AUCKLAND	99	999354B	IM
60.04) 60.05) 60.06)	Fabrics, viz: Ref 4521 Baraka, polyester/spandex – 5,500 metres Ref 4539 Hangover, polyester/spandex – 5,000 metres Ref 4549 Alhambra, viscose/nylon/spandex – 4,000 metres	Charles Parsons (NZ) Ltd PO Box 38 AUCKLAND	99	999355L	IM
60.04) 60.05) 60.06)	Fabrics, viz: Ref 6508 Bandage, 70% viscose, 30% wool – 3,500 metres Ref 4056 Molly Woppy, 99% polyester, 1% spandex – 5,000 metres Ref 4222 Roller Girl, 100% polyester – 5,000 metres Ref 4544 Refugee, 100% acrylic – 5,000 metres Ref 4223 Divine, 92% viscose, 8% spandex – 2,500 metres Ref 4141 Verona, 80% poly, 16% nylon, 4% spandex – 5,000 metres Ref 4018 Jealousy, 68% acrylic, 27% nylon, 5% spandex – 10,000 metres	Charles Parsons (NZ) Ltd PO Box 38 AUCKLAND	99	999356J	IM
60.05) 60.06)	Fabrics, viz: 6500, Dark Angel – 3500 metres only 6505, Zanizibar – 3500 metres only	Charles Parsons (NZ) Ltd PO Box 38 AUCKLAND	99	999357G	IM
6302.31.09	Infant wrap, adjustable, designed specifically to wrap around a mattress and an infants torso	Safe TSleep (NZ) Ltd PO Box 135 Takanini AUCKLAND	99	999360G	A
7010.92.50	350ml bottles, non refillable – 41 million units 440ml bottles, non refillable – 1.5 million units	Independent Liquor (NZ) Ltd PO Box 72-148 Papakura AUCKLAND	99	999358E	IM
7010.93.90	275ml bottles, non refillable – 21 million units 330ml bottles, non refillable – 40 million units	Independent Liquor (NZ) Ltd PO Box 72-148 Papakura AUCKLAND	99	999359C	IM
7310.29.01	Mini kegs, 5 litre, being steel drumwith fully removable head	Sutton Group Ltd PO Box 10123 Dominion Rd AUCKLAND	99	999348H	Α
8479.89.00	Complete thermochemical washing and disinfection systems, of a kind used for major hospital theatre equipment	Aironaut Customs PO Bo x 37712 Parnell AUCKLAND	99	999350K	A



Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice No. 2002/44 – continued

Tariff Item D	escription of Go	ods			Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
		port containers, external dimensions: length 24 feet, 9 feet 6 inches, width 8 feet			Tranz Rail Cnr Taharoto and Northcote Roads Takapuna AUCKLAND	99	999349F	A
* Category of A	Application:	A CE IM MS RUC S SS V	-	General Approval Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inabilit Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition				

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of November 2002.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



Tariff Act 1988

#### TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 44) 2002

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice
- Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

#### FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved Part Tariff Rates of Duty Π Ref. Effective То Item Description of Goods Normal Ref No From 3402.13.00 Х Witcamide No. 272 Free Free 99 104719B 1/88 68.04 Abrasive cut off wheels 99 999295C 9/02 Free Free 7217.20.10) Galvanised steel wire manufactured to BS EN 10264:2002 (BS 2763: 99 999292J 9/02 Free Free 7217.20.90) 1982) with a tensile strength of 1420 N/mm<sup>2</sup> or greater 73.26) Stackable wine barrel frames fitted with rollers to enable rotation of Free 99 999293G 9/02 74.18) barrels, including parts and accessories thereof 83.02) SECOND SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions Part Tariff Rates of Duty П Ref Effective Description of Goods Normal Pref Ref No 70.10 330ml, Heineken XLN bottles, 2 million only Free 999296A Free IM 7217.20.10 Wire of 2.5mm for use in the manufacture of collated staples in strips Free Free 99 999291L 8/02 7/03 - 30,000kgs THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn Part Tariff Rates of Duty Π Ref. Effective Normal Pref Ref From То Item Description of Goods No 7217.20.10) 989674A Galvanised ... greater 7217.20.90) FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Declined Tariff Ref. Description of Goods Item No 9992891 6005 32 19 High visibility warp knitted polyester fabric not greater than 250 gsm Category of Approval: General Approval CF. Capital Equipment Goods in Transit GT IM Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply MSManufacturers' Samples RUC Revocation of Unused Concession S Shortfall SS Special Situation V Variation of Existing Concession

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications for concessions as listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals

Administrative Amendment

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of November 2002.

X

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



